

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS(BOPEE)

Tele/Fax: 0194- 2433590, 2439063, 2437647 (Sgr): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jmu) Website: **www.jkbopee.gov.in/www.jakbopee.org**,Email: helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com



Subject:-

Admission in AYUSH/BPT Courses, 2019 notified vide Notification No. 85-BOPEE of

2019 dated 23-08-2019 - disposal of representation thereof.

Reference:-

(i) Notification No. 85-BOPEE of 2019 dated 23-08-2019.

(ii) Representation of Ms Tohira Khatoon dated 27-08-2019.

Notification No.86-BOPEE of 2019 Dated: 27-08-2019.

Whereas, while notifying the selection list of candidates for AYUSH/BP1 Courses vide Notification No. 85-BOPEE of 2019 dated 23-08-2019, candidates were given an opportunity to submit representation, if any, upto 24-08-2019; and

Whereas, one representation has been received from Miss Tohira Khatoon, NEET Roll No. 250100617, All India Rank 291085, Marks Scored 280, State Rank 2961, Category STK, stating that she had registered herself online and filled preferences also for admission to AYUSH Courses and had made the payment earlier during physical round of counselling for MBBS/BUS Courses through POS machine on 19-07-2019 but she did not find place in the admission list for AYUSH Courses notified vide Notification No. 85-BOPEE of 2019 dated 23-08-2019; and

Whereas, the matter has been examined in accordance with the facts and circumstances of the case and it has been found that the representation of the candidate merits consideration. Her first preference is Government College of Ayurveda, Jammu and falls within the STK category.

Now, therefore, in partial modification of Notification No. 85-BOPEE of 2019 dated 23-08-2019 the admission of Miss Khairun Nissa NEET Roll No. 250203719, NEET Score 133, NEET Rank 707201, Category STK figuring at S.No. 304 of the said Notification is hereby withdrawn and consequent upon the said withdrawal Miss Tohira Khatoon, NEET Roll No. 250100617, All India Rank 291085, Marks Scored 280, State Rank 2961, Category STK is allotted the BAMS seat in STK category in GAMC, Jammu. The College shall take further necessary action accordingly.

Controller

No. BOPEE/Exam/AYUSH-UG/31/2019

Copy to the:-

1. Financial Commissioner, Health & Medical Education Department, J&K, Srinagar.

2. Financial Commissioner to the Hon'ble Governor, J&K, Srinagar.

Commissioner/Secretary to Government, ARI and Trainings Department, J&K, Srinagar.

Page 1 of 2

- 4. Secretary to Government, General Administration Department J&K, Srinagar.
- 5. Secretary, J&K BOPEE.
- 6. Director Information, J&K, Srinagar for publication of the Notification in leading one each English news papers of Srinagar and Jammu having largest circulation.
- Principal, Government College of Ayurveda, Jammu.
- 8. Principal, ASIAN/Kashmir Tybia College, Srinagar/JCP, Jammu.
- 9. Director, Doorshan, Kashmir/Jammu with the request to give wide publicity to the Notification in news bulletins and special programmes.
- 10. Director, Radio Kashmir, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 11. Incharge, Sehar Been, Kashmir, Srinagar.
- 12. FA/CAO, J&K BOPEE for information.

-11-11